currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,

other receivables, and accounts payable that are denominated in foreign currency. A

fluctuation in the NTD/USD and NTD/RMB exchange rate on the reporting date, with

other factors remaining constant, would have increased or decreased the net income

amounted to $3,936 and $3,539 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023,

respectively.

(c) Foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items

Due to the variety of the functional currencies of the Group’s entities, the Group’s foreign

exchange gains on monetary items amounted to $170, $18,657, $18,713, and $5,653 for

the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Holtek Semiconductor and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

～30～

(d) Other price risk

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the sensitivity analyses for the changes

in the securities price at the reporting date were performed using the same basis for profit

or loss as illustrated below:

Prices of securities at the

reporting date

  For the nine months ended September 30,

 2024   2023

 Other

comprehensive

income after tax

Net income

Other

comprehensive

income after tax

Net income

 1% increase $ 53  1,445  4,811  4,585

 1% decrease $ (53)  (1,445)  (4,811)  (4,585)

D. Fair value of financial instruments

(a) Categories of financial instruments and fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and fair

value through other comprehensive income is measured on a recurring basis. The Group’s

carrying amount and the fair value of financial assets and liabilities (including

information for fair value hierarchy, but excluding financial instruments whose fair

values approximate the carrying amounts and equity investments which cannot be

estimated reliably in an active market) were as follows: